
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015, 6.30 PM 
LANCASTRIAN ROOM, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 11 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 15/00482/FULMAJ - DUXBURY PARK PHASE 2, BETWEEN 
MYLES STANDISH WAY AND DUXBURY GARDENS, MYLES 
STANDISH WAY 

 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

 3B 15/00462/FUL - 5 THE ORCHARD, CROSTON 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 3C 15/00562/FUL - HEATH PADDOCK, HUT LANE, HEATH 
CHARNOCK 

 

(Pages 43 - 60) 

 3D 15/00506/REMMAJ - LAND SURROUNDING HUYTON 
TERRACE, PREVIOUSLY BALY PLACE FARM, BOLTON 
ROAD, ADLINGTON 

 

(Pages 61 - 90) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3E 15/00661/FUL - CAR PARK ADJACENT TO 48 WOOD LANE, 
HESKIN 

 

(Pages 91 - 
104) 

 3F 15/00723/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 71 AND 81 STATION ROAD, 
CROSTON 

 

(Pages 105 - 
114) 

 3G 15/00664/REMMAJ - LAND NORTH OF LANCASTER LANE 
AND BOUNDED BY WIGAN ROAD AND SHADY LANE, 
LANCASTER LANE, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS 

 

(Pages 115 - 
124) 

 3H 15/00643/FUL - WALLED GARDEN, ASTLEY PARK, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 125 - 
132) 

 3I 15/00644/LBC - WALLED GARDEN, ASTLEY PARK, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 133 - 
140) 

 3J 15/00701/FUL - WALLED GARDEN, ASTLEY PARK, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 141 - 
148) 

 3K 15/00702/LBC - WALLED GARDEN, ASTLEY PARK, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 149 - 
156) 

4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS   
 

 

 4A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 4 (ADLINGTON) 
2015 

 

(Pages 157 - 
162) 

 4B TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 5 (EUXTON) 2015 
 

(Pages 163 - 
168) 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Keith Iddon, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Eric Bell, Jean Cronshaw, Graham Dunn 

and Gordon France 
 

OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), 
Iain Crossland (Planning Assistant), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors  Martin Boardman, Danny Gee, 

Alistair Morwood and Paul Walmsley 
 

OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France and Beverley Murray 
 

15.DC.143 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 July 2015 of Development Control Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 14 July 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.144 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

15.DC.145 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 15 reports 
for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals.  
  
Before deliberation of the reports for planning permission consideration commenced, 
the Development Control Manager reported the successful outcome of a recent 
judicial review by local authorities (to which Chorley Council offered support to in 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

terms of evidence) against the government’s ministerial statement dated 28 
November 2014, amending the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The 
amendment affected small sites of 10 or less units whose combined area was less 
than 1000 sqm. 
  
As a result, the ministerial statement and the NPPF guidance had been removed 
from the government’s website. 
  
The reports contained in the agenda had been updated in the addendum with officer 
recommendation reflecting the adoption of the SPD for open space and affordable 
housing provision.   
 

15.DC.145a 15/00375/FULMAJ - Market Walk Extension, Union Street, Chorley  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda.    
 

15.DC.145b 15/00141/FUL - Woods Fold Saw Mill, Dole Lane, Abbey Village  
 
Registered speakers: David Metcalfe (objector), Parish Councillor Adam Crompton, 
Ward Councillor Margaret France and Alan Croston (the applicant’s agent)   
  
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to refuse planning permission on the 
following grounds: 

1.    the impact it would have on the openness of the green belt,  
2.    the proposed reduction of traffic not being evidenced, and   
3.    that the scale and size of the development would be inappropriate. 

  
When the motion was put to a vote it was lost (6:7:2). 
  
RESOLVED (7:6:2) – That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the additional and 
amended conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145c 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2 between Myles Standish Way and 
Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way  
 
Registered speakers: Emily Batchelor (objector), Ward Councillor Beverley Murray, 
Chris Betteridge (the applicant’s agent). 
  
RESOLVED (14:1:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 

15.DC.145d 15/00503/FUL - Euxton Park Golf Centre, Euxton Lane, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 
6DL  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

15.DC.145e 15/00517/FUL - Unit 1, 60A Westhoughton Road, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4ET  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

15.DC.145f 15/00485/FUL - Gilivervet, Garwood Equine Centre, Bolton Road, Anderton, 
Chorley, PR6 9HN  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145g 15/00577/FULMAJ - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley Village 
Chorley, PR7 1XP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a supplemental Section 106 and the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145h 15/00556/OUT - Hole House Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
  
 

15.DC.145i 15/00383/FULMAJ - Land opposite Chancery Road, West Way, Astley Village  
 
Registered speakers: David Jolly (objector) and Chris Weetman (the applicant’s 
agent). 
  
RESOVLED (14:0:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional and 
amended conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145j 15/00494/FUL - 30 New Street, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5TW  
 
Registered speaker: Alison Kirby (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report.  
 

15.DC.145k 15/00428/COU - 161 Spendmore Lane,  Coppull  
 
Registered speaker: Susan Potter (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda and the additional condition contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145l 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard,  Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Stephen Merrill (objector) 
  
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

15.DC.145m 15/00571/FUL - Tinklers House, Hoggs Lane, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 

15.DC.145n 15/00601/FUL - Two Corners Residential Care Home, 179 Preston Road, 
Whittle-le-Woods  
 
Registered speaker: Roderick Nutter (objector) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda. 
  
Councillor Eric Bell left the room for the rest of the meeting.  
 

15.DC.145o 15/00656/FUL - Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 and conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.146 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report, 
and there was an update in the addendum, which informed Members of the 
Development Control Committee of the following notifications from the Planning 
Inspectorate: 

         six planning appeals that had been lodged 

         three planning appeals which had been dismissed  

         two planning appeals allowed 

         two enforcement appeals lodged  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
Item 3a  15/00482/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Chorley South East 
  
Proposal Erection of 70 dwellings, associated garaging, car parking and 

access arrangements 
  
Location Duxbury Park Phase 2 Between Myles Standish Way And 

Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way 
  
Applicant Rowland Homes 
  
Consultation expiry: 8

th
 August 2015 

  
Decision due by: 19

th
 August 2015 (time extension agreed until 11

th
 September 

2015) 
  
 
Reco
[...]
: 

Title Drawing Reference Received date 

Location Plan  9 June 2015 

Site Layout   9 June 2015 

Utility Block Plan  9 June 2015 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

3. The permission shall expire on the 8 March 2018, following which the use shall cease and the land 
restored in accordance with the requirements specified in condition 4 of this permission. 
Reason:  To reserve to the Local Planning Authority control over the long-term use of the land, as the 
use is inappropriate development in the Green Belt and not acceptable on a permanent basis. 
 

4. Within 3 months of the expiry of this permission the following works shall be carried out:- 
a)  Excavate the hardstanding laid on the site and remove all the hardcore material laid to form the 

hardstanding from the land. 
b)  Demolish the utility block and its concrete base and remove the materials resulting from the 

demolition from the land. 
c)  Excavate the septic tank and remove the tank from the land. 
d)  Demolish the electricity supply housing box and remove the materials resulting from the 

demolition from the land. 
e)  Demolish the entrance pillars and gates from the vehicular access in the north west corner of 

the application site and remove the materials resulting from the demolition from the land. 
Reason: To give the Local Authority control  over the long term use of the land as  the operations are 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and not acceptable on a permanent basis. 
 

5. The occupation of the site hereby permitted shall be carried on only by the following and their 
resident dependants:  
            Mr Michael Linfoot and wife Mrs Patty Linfoot and dependent children.  
            Mr Walter Bird and Mrs Sylvia Bird and grandson Clonus John Boswell. (Born 1994) 
            Mr and Mrs John Bird  and dependent children. 
            Mrs Anne Marie Boswell and husband Mr Clonus Boswell  and dependent children. 
 
Reason: Weight has been given to the personal circumstances of the applicant as a very special 
circumstance in granting permission for inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
 

6.  No more than 7 caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and 
the Caravan Sites Act 1968 ( of which no more than 2 shall be a mobile home) shall be stationed on 
the  site at any time. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

7. No commercial activities shall take place on the land including the storage of materials, plant or 
equipment. 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the area and the residential occupiers of dwellings in the 
vicinity. 
 

8. No commercial vehicles in excess of 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored on the site 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the area and the residential occupiers of dwellings in the 
vicinity. 

 

 

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda P

age 59
A

genda Item
 3c



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3d  15/00506/REMMAJ 
  

Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Adlington And Anderton 
  
Proposal Reserved Matters Application for the erection of 158 dwellings 

comprising 1, 2, 3, and 4 bedroom homes, open space and 
associated works (pursuant to outline planning consent ref: 
12/00741/OUTMAJ) 

  
Location Land Surrounding Huyton Terrace Previously Baly Place Farm, 

Bolton Road, Adlington 
  
Applicant Stewart Milne Homes 
  
Consultation expiry: 4

th
 September 2015 

  
Decision due by: 25

th 
August 2015 (time extension agreed until 11

th
 September 

2015) 
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve reserved matters consent 
 
Executive Summary 
This site already has outline planning consent for the erection of up to 170 dwellings 
and is allocated for housing within the Local Plan. As such the principle of housing is 
acceptable. This application purely relates to the detail of the proposed sit
[...]
f Lancaster Lane And Bounded By Wigan Road 

And Shady Lane 
Lancaster Lane 
Clayton-Le-Woods  

  
Applicant Redrow Homes Limited Lancashire Division 
  
Consultation expiry: 12 August 2015 
  
Decision due by: 8 October 2015 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
[...]
ef: 15/00703/FUL Decision: WDN Decision Date: 20 July 2015 
Description: Construct a green stage within the walled garden in Astley Park. The provision of the 
green stage involves the installation of a raised platform constructed of vacuum pressure impregnated 
timber colour brown backfilled with subsoil and surfaced with  grass. 
 
Ref: 80/00782/FUL Decision: PD Decision Date: 13 August 1980 
Description: Erection of new chimney in existing boiler house 

 
Suggested Conditions 
 

No. Condition 

1.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date 
of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

Title Received date 

Green Stage Layout and Location Plan 

Drawing  details AP_GS02 

15th July 2015 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Agenda Page 153 Agenda Item 3k



 

Agenda Page 154 Agenda Item 3k



A
genda P

age 155
A

genda Item
 3k



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SL / 003107 / 087806 Page 1 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   8 September 2015 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 4 (ADLINGTON) 2015 

WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
No 4 (Adlington) 2015 without modification. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection confe
[...]
em 4a



SL / 003106 / 087648 Page 1 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Development Control Committee   8 September 2015 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 5 (EUXTON) 2015 

WITHOUT MODIFICATION 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
No 5 (Euxton) 2015 without modification. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing 
the Order, and thereby the protection conferred on the trees covered by the Order to lapse 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

x A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Order was made on the 15 July 2015. The Order was made and served along with 

the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations on all those with an interest in the land on 
which the trees are situated on the 15 July 2015. The same documents were also served 
on owners of adjacent properties. The Order was made because on the assessment of 
the Council’s Tree Officer the trees make a valuable contribution to the visual amenity of 
the area, being prominently situated and clearly visible to the public and that their removal 
would have a significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment by the public. 

 

 

Agenda Page 163 Agenda Item 4b



SL / 003106 / 087648 Page 2 
 

6. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 
therefore, now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect 
of formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as 
opposed to provisional force, thereby making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or 
otherwise lop, prune etc, any of the trees covered by the Orders without first having 
obtained lawful permission. 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
7. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments 

are included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

x Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  

 

1. If the trees were to be lopped or pruned or chopped in breach of the order the Council 
would incur staff costs in any criminal investigation and prosecution. Staff costs in the 
Planning Department are also involved when dealing with applications for consent to work 
to protected trees. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
2. The legal effect of the order and the consequences of breach are addressed within the 

body of the report. 
 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Stefanie Leach 01257 515170 19 August 2015 087648 

 

 

Agenda Page 164 Agenda Item 4b



Tree Preservation Order

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

The Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No 5 (Euxton) 2015

Chorley Borough Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 198 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 make the following Order -

Citation

This Order may be cited as Chorley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No 5 (Euxton)
2015 '

Interpretation

1. (1) In this Order "the authority" means Chorley Borough Council.

(2) In t
[...]
icated by [
l~

on the [ ]day of [

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

................ e ....... e...........

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

DECISION NOT TO CONFIRM ORDER

A decision not to confirm this Order was taken by Chorley Borough Council on the [
]day of[ ]

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

..............a oo..e..e.............

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

VARIATION OF ORDER

This Order was varied by the Chorley Borough Council on the [ ]day of [
by a variation order under reference number [

] a copy of which is attached.

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

............... o... ~................

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

REVOCATION OF ORDER

[This Order was revoked by Chorley Borough Council on the [ ]day of [

l

Signed on behalf of the Chorley Borough Council

........ o ...... e... o ................ .

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

Page 2

Agenda Page 166 Agenda Item 4b



SCHEDULE

Specification of trees

Trees specified individually

(encircled in red on the map)

Reference on map Description Situation
T1 Oak South of Forensic Science

Laboratory, Westway

T2 Oak South of Forensic Science
Laboratory, Westway

Page 3

Agenda Page 167 Agenda Item 4b



~~ 
~1
i

r'

.~ /

}

~~
Towers /~

~., .!

O~F,~
f `

\f

f

Labor~tary

~.,

~ ~~.

r

~~

~ ~ Choi ley C~rnmuniiy

:. Fire Station
.4:

~ Jam' ~ ̀ 4~

`~ r

' 1

+•.~a

~..,~ 1 ~ ~~ \ ~~

.~
4.~

*~ ,~

..-r,-~"~,~.
~`~ ~ .~~

~' /~~.,`.,~

~~

'°'~~

~ ~

r.r~

7

cr~~r~~y ~~ -rPO 5 ~E~~to~~ ~o~ ~
T1 - 1 x Oak
T2 - 1 x O ~ k ~.~.

r

f~

Contains Ordnance Survey data O Crnwn ~Co~yright and database rights ?_015

Agenda Page 168 Agenda Item 4b


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 August 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3a 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish Way and Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way
	15/00482/FULMAJ - Plan.pdf

	3b 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard, Croston
	15/00462/FUL - Plan

	3c 15/00562/FUL - Heath Paddock, Hut Lane, Heath Charnock
	15/00562/FUL - plan

	3d 15/00506/REMMAJ - Land surrounding Huyton Terrace, previously Baly Place Farm, Bolton Road, Adlington
	15/00506/REMMAJ - Plan

	3e 15/00661/FUL - Car park adjacent to 48 Wood Lane, Heskin
	15/00661/FUL - Location plan

	3f 15/00723/FUL - Land between 71 and 81 Station Road, Croston
	15/00723/FUL - Plan

	3g 15/00664/REMMAJ - Land north of Lancaster Lane and bounded by Wigan Road and Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-le-Woods
	15/00664/REMMAJ - Plan

	3h 15/00643/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley
	1500643FUL - Glass house

	3i 15/00644/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley
	1500644FUL - Glass house

	3j 15/00701/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley
	1500701FUL - Stage

	3k 15/00702/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley
	1500702FUL - Stage

	4a Tree Preservation Order Number 4 (Adlington) 2015
	TPO No.4 (Adlington) 2015.pdf

	4b Tree Preservation Order Number 5 (Euxton) 2015
	TPO No.5 (Euxton) 2015.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Henry Caunce, 
Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader), Caron Taylor (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow  

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Peter Wilson 

 
15.DC.147 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 August 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 11 August 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.148 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

15.DC.149 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 11 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, members of the Committee took in to account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

15.DC.149a 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish Way and 
Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way  
 
REVOLSED (unanimously) – That the applicant’s request for the planning 
application to withdrawn from the agenda be approved.  
 

15.DC.149b 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard, Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Helen Stevenson (objector) 
  
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the application was over intensive use of the site and did not comply 
with the Council’s policy on garden grabbing.  When the motion was put to the vote, 
the vote was lost (5:10:0). 
  
RESOLVED (10:5:0) – That planning permission be approved subject to an 
associated legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 

15.DC.149c 15/00562/FUL - Heath Paddock, Hut Lane, Heath Charnock  
 
Registered speakers: Paul Sedgwick (agent for objectors), Mike Doherty (supporter) 
and Mike Linfoot (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  

1.   That temporary conditional planning permission for 5 caravans be 
approved for 2 years and 6 months which will expire on 8 March 2018, 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the 
amended and additional conditions detailed in the addendum. 
  

2.    Condition 4 to be amended to state that within 3 months of the expiry of 
planning permission or the land becoming vacant prior to the expiry of 
planning permission the following works shall be carried out: 
a.    Excavate the hardstanding laid on the site and remove all the 

hardcore material laid to form the hardstanding from the land. 
b.    Demolish the utility block and its concrete base and remove the 

materials resulting from the demolition from the land. 
c.     Excavate the septic tank and remove the tank from the land. 
d.     Demolish the electricity supply housing box and remove the 

materials resulting from the demolition from the land. 
e.     Demolish the entrance pillars and gates from the vehicular access in 

the northwest corner of the application site and remove the materials 
resulting from the demolition from the land. 

Reason: To give the Local Authority control over the long term use of 
the land as the operations are inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and not acceptable on a permanent basis. 
  

3.    That delegated authority to be given to the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community in consultation with the Head of 
Governance and Property Services and the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Development Control Committee to agree a mechanism to restrict the 
proposed development.  If that mechanism to restrict the development 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

could not be met the matter would be brought before the Development 
Control Committee for determination.  

 
15.DC.149d 15/00506/REMMAJ - Land surrounding Huyton Terrace, previously Baly Place 

Farm, Bolton Road, Adlington  
 
Registered speakers: Jayne Cunliffe (objector), Councillor Peter Wilson (Ward 
Councillor) and Iain Carroll (applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (14:0:1) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.149e 15/00661/FUL - Car park adjacent to 48 Wood Lane, Heskin  
 
Registered speakers: Sharon Foxwell (objector) and Andrew Marsden (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (10:4:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and a S106 legal agreement.  
 

15.DC.149f 15/00723/FUL - Land between 71 and 81 Station Road, Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Carole Devol (objector) 
  
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the condition detailed in the addendum, the tabled conditions at the meeting, 
the additional conditions detailed to address drainage issues, and a S106 legal 
agreement.  
 

15.DC.149g 15/00664/REMMAJ - Land north of Lancaster Lane and bounded by Wigan 
Road and Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be 
approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda.  
  
Members of the Development Control Committee considered the following four 
applications on the Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley together.  
 

15.DC.149h 15/00643/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.149i 15/00644/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.149j 15/00701/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

15.DC.149k 15/00702/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.150 Tree Preservation Orders  
 

15.DC.150a Tree Preservation Order Number 4 (Adlington) 2015  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 4 
(Adlington) 2015 without modification.  
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the Order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the formal confirmation without modification 
of the Order be approved to afford permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. 
 

15.DC.150b Tree Preservation Order Number 5 (Euxton) 2015  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 
(Euxton) 2015 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the Order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Order without 
modification be approved to afford permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


